
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Brock (Chair) 
Councillors Page, Barnett-Ward, Emberson, 
Ennis, Hoskin, Leng, McElroy, McEwan, 
Mitchell, Robinson, Rowland, Terry, 
Thompson and White 

  
Direct:  0118 9372303 
 
24 March 2023 

 
Your contact is: Simon Hill - Committee Services (simon.hill@reading.gov.uk) 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - POLICY COMMITTEE 3 APRIL 2023 
 
A meeting of the Policy Committee will be held on Monday, 3 April 2023 at 6.30 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading, RG1 2LU. The Agenda for the meeting is set out 
below. 
 
  
1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  
 
3. MINUTES 
 

 5 - 12 
 
4. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 

  

 To receive any petitions from the public and any questions 
from the public and Councillors.  
 

  

 
5. DECISION BOOKS 
 

  
 
6. LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

13 - 38 

 This report seeks endorsement of a decision to accept 
funding provided by the Department of Levelling up, Housing 
and Communities to purchase 15 homes to be made 
available initially to Afghan and Ukrainian refugees and in 
the longer term to be used as General Needs Social Housing, 
as well as spend approval and match funding for the scheme. 
 

  

 
7. APPOINTMENT OF REMUNERATION PANEL MEMBERS 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

39 - 42 

 This report asks the Committee to make appointments to the 
Council’s Independent Remuneration Panel. 
 

  

 



8. SOUTHCOTE LIBRARY DISPOSAL 
 

SOUTHCOT
E 

43 - 48 

 This report sets out a proposal to appropriate Southcote 
library from the General Fund to the Housing Revenue 
Account for market value for the development and provision 
of affordable housing. 
 

  

 
9. DISPOSAL OF 40 CHRISTCHURCH ROAD 
 

REDLANDS To 
Follow 

 This report sets out the outcome of a marketing exercise to 
dispose of the freehold of the former Phoenix School at 40 
Christchurch Road and seeks authority to dispose of the 
freehold interest. 
 

  

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN CLOSED SESSION 
  
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

  

 The following motion will be moved by the Chair: 
 
“That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) members of the press and public be 
excluded during consideration of the following items on the 
agenda, as it is likely that there would be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant Paragraphs of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of that Act” 
 

  

 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FOR CLOSED SESSION ITEM 
 

  
 
12. DISPOSAL OF 40 CHRISTCHURCH ROAD 
 

REDLANDS To 
Follow 

 



 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy. 
 
Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
Members of the public who participate in the meeting will be able to speak at an on-camera or off-
camera microphone, according to their preference. 

Please speak to a member of staff if you have any queries or concerns. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 13 MARCH 2023 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Brock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Barnett-Ward, Emberson, Ennis, Hoskin, Leng, 

McElroy, McEwan, Mitchell, Robinson, Rowland, Terry, Thompson 
and White 
 

Apologies: Councillors Page 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 
 
59. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2023 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
60. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
A petition on ‘Tackling Wokingham Road rubbish’ was presented by Sarah Magon. 
  
Questions on the following matters were submitted by members of the public: 
  

  Questioner Subject Reply 
  

1. Ann Dally Prevention Concordat for Better 
Mental Health 

Cllr McEwan 

  
Questions on the following matters were submitted by Councillors: 
  

  Questioner Subject Reply 
  

1. Cllr Thompson Occupational Therapy for Children Cllr Hoskin 
  
(The full text of the petition, questions and responses was made available on the Reading 
Borough Council website). 
 
61. ADULT SOCIAL CARE ASSETS - RESPITE PROVISION  
 
The Acting Executive Director for Adult Social Care And Health and the Executive Director 
For Economic Growth And Neighbourhood Services submitted a report on a proposal for 
the development of a facility at Amethyst Lane to deliver a respite service to support 
carers and vulnerable people who had complex needs.  The following documents were 
attached to the report: 
  

       Appendix 1 – 18 January 2021 Policy Committee report - Adult Social Care Asset 
Review and Capital Strategy 

       Appendix 2 – Equality Impact Assessment 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 13 MARCH 2023 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

  
The report noted that it had been agreed by the Committee at its meeting on 18 January 
2021 (Minute 81 refe
[...]
, known as Amethyst Lane, be transferred from the Council’s Housing Revenue 
Account to the General Fund under Section 19 of the Housing Act 1985. 
  
The report also provided an update on the progress of delivering Adult Social Care 
services, sheltered housing and general needs housing at the sites on Battle Street and 
Hexham Road, which had also been agreed by the Committee on 18 January 2021. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(1)      That the proposal to use the Amethyst Lane site to deliver a respite 
facility for Adult Social Care be approved; 

  
(2)      That the appropriation of the land known as Amethyst Lane from the 

Housing Revenue Account to the General Fund with effect from 1 April 
2023, to enable the delivery of the proposed Respite Service, be 
approved; 

  
(3)      That the procurement process to date be noted; 

  

Page 6



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 13 MARCH 2023 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

(4)      That the Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood 
Services, in consultation with the Executive Director for Adult Social 
Care and Health, the Assistant Director for Legal and Democratic 
Services, the Director of Finance, the Lead Councillor for Housing and 
the Lead Councillor for Adult Social Care, be authorised to enter into all 
necessary works and agreements, including with Gleeds Cost 
Management and HTA Design, the multi-disciplinary team, and Hampshire 
County Council for the development of the site at Amethyst Lane, 
including detailed designs, the securing of planning permission and the 
procurement of a main building contractor for the construction works; 

  
(5)      That the Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood 

Services, in consultation with the Executive Director for Adult Social 
Care and Health, the Assistant Director for Legal and Democratic 
Services, the Director of Finance, the Lead Councillor for Housing and 
the Lead Councillor for Adult Social Care, be authorised to procure, 
award and enter into a contract with the main building contractor for the 
construction works at Amethyst Lane; 

  
(6)      That additional spend approval of capital of £1.8m from the General 

Fund in addition to the £5,993m already in the capital programme to 
deliver an adult social care respite facility be approved and allocated. 

 
62. 2022/23 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE AND MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report setting out the projected revenue and capital 
outturn positions for 2022/23 for both the General Fund and the Housing Revenue 
Account as at the end of Quarter 3 (December 2022), as well as performance against the 
measures of success published in the Council’s Corporate Plan.  The following documents 
were attached to the report:  
  

•    Appendix 1 – Financial Monitoring for Quarter 3 
•    Appendix 2 – Capital Programme for Quarter 3 
•    Appendix 3 - Debt Write-Offs (exempt information) 
•    Appendix 4 – Corporate Plan Measures for Quarter 3 
•    Appendix 5 – Corporate Plan Projects for Quarter 3 
•    Appendix 6 – Corporate Plan Measures Charts for Quarter 3 

  
The report explained that the forecast General Fund (GF) revenue outturn position at the 
end of Quarter 3 included a projected adverse net variance on service expenditure of 
£3.985m. This included net pressures totalling £1.316m within Adult Care and Health 
Services, relating to care cost pressures; £1.369m within Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services, primarily relating to ongoing income shortfalls in Car Parking 
and Planning as an ongoing impact of Covid-19; £0.871m within Brighter Futures for 
Children (BFfC), primarily relating to Childrens’ Social Care; £0.290m within Resources 
and £0.139m within Chief Executive Services. Detailed explanations for the variances 
were set out in the report. 
  

Page 7



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 13 MARCH 2023 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

The report noted that a corporate contingency of £3.627m set for 2022/23 had been 
released to o
[...]
port set out a breakdown of the increase in the contract sum.  The report also 
explained that a transformation funding bid of £0.257m from the Council’s Delivery Fund 
had been agreed on a one-off basis for 2023/24, for Consultant Practitioners to support 
Newly Qualified Social Workers and Recruitment and Retention payments for Social 
Workers.  The recruitment and retention payments scheme had been approved by the 
Committee at its meeting on 23 January 2023 (Minute 50 refers). 
  
Resolved –  
  

(1)      That the increase in the proposed contract sum for 2023/24 to 
£51.430m, which included growth of £3.679m from the provisional 
contract sum included in the MTFP for 2022/23, be noted and agreed; 

  
(2)      That the Delivery Fund bid, which was in addition to the contract sum, 

be noted; 
  

(3)      That the Brighter Futures for Children Business Plan, as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report, be agreed. 

Page 10



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 13 MARCH 2023 
 
 

 

 
7 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.24 pm) 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH & NEIGHBOURHOODS 

 
TO: POLICY COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 3 APRIL 2023 

 
  

TITLE: LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND  
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 

CLLR EMBERSON  PORTFOLIO: HOUSING  

SERVICE: HOUSING  
 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE  

LEAD OFFICER: ZELDA WOLFLE  
 

  

JOB TITLE: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 
OF HOUSING AND 
COMMUNITIES  

E-MAIL: Zelda.wolfle@reading.gov.uk 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report sets out the position in relation to funding provided by the Department of 

Levelling up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) to purchase 15 homes to be made 
available initially to Afghan and Ukrainian refugees, and in the longer term to be used 
as General Needs Social Housing.  
 

1.2 It also requests the required spend approval and budget (match funding) for the 
scheme.  

 
1.3 Annex 1 – Local Authority Housing Fund Prospectus 
 
2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That Policy Committee endorse the signing by the Director of Finance, of the 

Memorandum of Understanding between Reading Borough Council and DLUHC to 
receive an award of grant totalling £2,164,331 to purchase 15 homes for the 
purposes set out in this report. 

 
2.2 That Policy Committee approve the budget of £3m to match fund the grant, funded 

through a combination of S106 contributions and Housing Revenue Account 
borrowing. 

 
2.3 That Policy Committee approve the total spend of £5.5m to purchase 15 homes as 

set out in the body of the report. 
 
 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 On 21st December 2022 the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

announced a £500m capital fund to support local authorities who are facing challenges 
in providing move on and settled accommodation for Afghan and Ukraine families.  
(Prospectus attached at Annex 1). 

 
3.2.  Reading was identified as being eligible for this capital support which provides in the 

order of 40% capital grant towards acquisition or redevelopment of properties (2  
bedroom homes or larger) suitable for these families and their subsequent re-purposing 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



for general affordable use. It also allows for a 50% grant contribution for a small number 
of 4 bed+ homes. 

 
3.3.  The scheme required the Council to submit a non-binding expression of interest by the 

end of February 2023. Upon signature of the Memorandum of Understanding (required 
by the 15th March) the initial grant awards will be processed with funding split between 
22/23 (30%) and 23/24 (70%) although spending does not need to follow this profile. 

 
3.4.  The objective of this scheme is to provide settled accommodation for families in housing 

need who have arrived via the Ukrainian or Afghan resettlement schemes relieving 
pressures on existing housing supply and with a longer term objective of creating 
additional
[...]
 
not require the applicant to have a UK based sponsor. The Local Authority is not in 
receipt of any data regarding the number of individuals on this scheme. 

4.1.9 The Council has a Refugee and Asylum Team who prioritise prevention of homelessness 
for refugees and those who obtain a positive asylum decision. The Library Team offer 
coffee mornings and access to books and online learning and New Directions provides 
ESOL classes for those who wish to improve their English language skills. The Council 
also funds voluntary sector partners to provide additional support.  

 
4.2 Options Proposed 
 
4.2.1 It is proposed that Committee retrospectively endorse the signing of the Memorandum 

of Understanding by the Director of Finance, to deliver 15 homes for the purpose set 
out above by the end of March 2024, in return for government grant as set out in the 
table below. 

  
4.2.2 Due to the speed of delivery required (all homes available by March 2024) it is proposed 

that the mechanism to deliver would be purchasing additional properties from the open 
market. 

 
4.2.3 Reading’s grant allocation to support this proposal is set out in the table below: 
 
Grant  Expected 

number of 
homes 

Grant 
Amount  

Match 
funding 
required  

Refurb 
costs 
(£20k per 
property) 

Total spend  

Main 
Element 

13 (2 beds 
or larger) 

£1,625,000 
(can be used 
for up to 40% 
of scheme 
costs) 

£2,437,500 £260,000 £4,322,500 

Bridging 
Element  

2 (4 beds or 
larger) 

£539,331 (can 
be used for 
up to 50% of 
scheme costs) 

£539,331 £40,000 £1,118,662 

Total   £2,164,331 £2,976,831 £300,000 £5,441,162 
 
 
4.2.4  It is intended that for the main element of the grant, 13 x 3 bed houses will be 

purchased with prices at the lower end of the market and let at target rent. Limits on 
the cost of the homes will be established to ensure that the scheme is cost neutral to 

Page 15



the HRA. The match funding would need to be a combination of £2.7m of HRA borrowing 
an
[...]
 Committee 
 
03 April 2023 

 
 
Title Appointment of Independent Remuneration Panel Members 

Purpose of the report To make a decision   

Report status Public report  

Report author Michael Graham 
Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services  

Lead councillor 

Cllr Jason Brock 
Leader of the Council 
Cllr Liz Terry 
Lead Councillor for Corporate Services and Resources 

Corporate priority Not applicable, but still requires a decision 

Recommendations 

The Committee agrees to: 
1. Appoint Jeanette Skeats and Sally Swift as members of the 

Independent Remuneration Panel for a term of four years. 
2. Delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer to advertise for a 

further member of the Independent Remuneration Panel.   
3. Delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with 

the Leader, to appoint a further member to the Independent 
Remuneration Panel.    

 

1. Executive summary 
1.1. The Independent Remuneration Panel was established by the Council on 13 November 

2001, to review annually the Council’s scheme for Councillors’ Allowances and to make 
recommendations for a scheme of allowances. 

1.2. This report asks Policy Committee to appoint further members to the Council’s 
Independent Remuneration Panel. 

2. Policy context 
2.1. The Council’s Corporate Plan has established three themes for the years 2022/25.  These 

themes are: 

• Healthy Environment 
• Thriving Communities  
• Inclusive Economy 

2.2. These themes are underpinned by “Our Foundations” explaining the ways we work at the 
Council: 

• People first 
• Digital transformation 
• Building self-reliance 
• Getting the best value 
• Collaborating with others 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



2.3. Full details of the Council’s Corporate Plan and the projects which will deliver these 
priorities are published on the Council’s website.  These priorities and the Corporate Plan 
demonstrate how the Council meets its legal obligation to be efficient, effective and 
economical.   

2.4. Local authorities are required to set up and maintain an Independent Remuneration Panel 
and must take the Panel’s recommendations into account when making its scheme 
concerning the allowances to be paid to elected members.  The maintenance and support 
of the Panel is therefore essential to the good corporate governance of the authority. 

3. The proposal 
3.1. The Independent Remuneration Panel was set up on 13 November 2001 to review 

annually the Council’s scheme for Councillors’ Allowances and to make 
recommendations for a scheme to include: 

i) The amount of basic allowance to be paid to all Councillors 
ii) The duties in respect of which Councillors should receive a special responsibility 

allowance, and the amount of such an allowance 
iii) Allowances for the care of children or dependents 

 
3.2. The Independent Remuneration Panel was set up to include at least three and no more 

than five independent members appointed to represent where possible, the following 
stakeholders with the Council: 

(a) The local business community 
(b) The local trades union movement 
(c) The local voluntary sector 
(d) The local media 
(e) A person with past experience of local government 

 
3.3. The current membership of the panel is: 

• Linda Fort – member with experience of the local media (retiring on 30.3.2023) 

• Mick Pollek – member with experience of the local trade union movement 

• Lady Audrey Durant – member with experience of the local voluntary sector 

3.4. As one of the panel members will be retiring at the end of March 2023 and to retain a 
quorum of three members, two new panel members have been identified: 

Jeanette Skeats – member with past experience of local government 

Sally Swift – member with experience of the local media 

3.5. The persons listed above have been proposed as they represented the stakeholders set 
out in paragraph 3.2, which the Council has agreed would, where possible, be used to 
appoint to the Independent Remune
[...]
The Local Government Act 2000 requires local authorities to set up and maintain an 

independent remuneration panel to make recommendations to the authority concerning 
the allowances to be paid to elected members. 

9.2. The relevant regulations came into force on 4 May 2001 and from that date local 
authorities have been under a duty to set up an Independent Remuneration Panel.  Any 
decision to amend, revoke or replace an allowances scheme will have to be taken having 
regard to the recommendations of the Panel.   

10. Financial implications 
10.1. There are no financial implications arising from the appointment of panel members as the 

role is voluntary. Panels members may claim out-of-pocket expenses if they wish.  Any 
expenses claimed will be met from existing budgets.    

11. Timetable for implementation 
11.1. The decision will be implemented immediately if the Committee approves and will be 

confirmed in writing to the new Independent Remuneration Panel members.   

11.2. It is anticipated that an advertisement for a further member will be placed in September 
2023 to allow for recruitment and induction before the Independent Remuneration Panel 
is called to consider councillors allowances in autumn 2023.   

12. Background papers 
12.1. There are none.   

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy Committee 
 
03 April 2023 

 
 
Title Southcote Library Disposal 

Purpose of the report To make a decision   

Report status Public report  

Report author Charan Dhillon, Assistant Director Property & Asset Management 

Lead councillor Councillor Leng, Lead Councillor for Planning and Assets 

Corporate priority Thriving Communities 
 

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to: 
1. Approve the appropriation of the Southcote Library site from the 

General Fund to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for Market 
Value for the development and provision of affordable housing.  
  

 

1. Executive summary 
1.1 Southcote Library is edged red on the attached Plan Appendix 1 and is currently vacant 

and secured. 

1.2 The proposal is to appropriate Southcote library from the General Fund to the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) for market value for the development and provision of affordable 
housing.   

2. Policy context 
2.1 The Council’s new Corporate Plan has established three themes for the years 2022/25.  

These themes are: 

• Healthy Environment 
• Thriving Communities  
• Inclusive Economy 

2.2 These themes are underpinned by “Our Foundations” explaining the ways we work at the 
Council: 

• People first 
• Digital transformation 
• Building self-reliance 
• Getting the best value 
• Collaborating with others 

2.3 Full details of the Council’s Corporate Plan and the projects which will deliver these 
priorities are published on the Council’s website.  These priorities and the Corporate Plan 
demonstrate how the Council meets its legal obligation to be efficient, effective and 
economical.   

3. The proposal 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8

https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/documents/s21859/CorporatePlan-2022-25.pdf


3.1 Background 

3.1.1 Having been declared surplus by the Council for operational requirements, on 3rd August 
2020, Policy Committee resolved to dispose of Southcote Library to Sovereign Housing 
Association (SHA) for the sum of £710k for the development of 4 x 1 bed and 11 x 2 bed 
flats for affordable rent capped at 70% market rent following an open market and 3rd sector 
marketing exercise. 

3.1.2 Policy Committee also resolved that “If the offer price was subsequently reduced, or the 
purchaser did not perform to an acceptable timescale, the Executive Director of Economic 
Growth & Neighbourhood Services was given delegated authority in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, the Lead Councillor for Corporate and Consumer Services and the 
Assistant Director for Legal and Democratic Services to reengage with other bidders as 
appropriate or remarket the property for dispos
[...]
months to contract. 
Subject to planning offers carry inherent risk on price delivery and timing and could take 
a further 12-18 months to crystalise depending on planning.   
 

3.3.3 Option 3 – RECOMMENDED OPTION: Appropriate to the HRA for Council Housing 
Development   

Page 44



There is delegated authority to appropriate suitable sites for the purpose of delivering new 
housing in cases where a business plan has identified that it is cost effective to do so.  
The proposed scheme has been modelled within the latest 30 Year HRA business plan 
and it remains financially viable. 
 
One of the council’s corporate priorities as per the Housing Strategy 2020-2025, is to build 
new homes, therefore this recommendation supports delivery of the council’s corporate 
plan. 
 
It is therefore recommended that appropriation to the HRA is the best option rather than 
remarketing the site.  
 
Subject to planning the HRA will potentially deliver 15 x 2 Bed flats for Social Rent.  The 
anticipated scheme cost is £3.8m (£800k Land Appropriation and £3m build cost). 
 
The appropriation and inclusion in the Local Authority New Build (LANB) programme has 
been approved in principle by the LANB Board and the appraisal endorsed by the Director 
of Finance (151 officer).          

4 Contribution to strategic aims 
4.1 The recommendation contributes to improving the quality of life of Reading residents as 

outlined below: 

• Healthy Environment – Building new affordable housing which is energy efficient 
supporting Reading’s net zero ambition. 

• Thriving Communities – this recommendation will help improve access to good quality 
council housing while helping to reduce the housing waiting list and provide affordable 
rent properties for Reading residents. 

5 Environmental and climate implications 
5.1 The Council declared a Climate Emergency at its meeting on 26 February 2019 (Minute 

48 refers). 

5.2 The building has been unoccupied for several years. 

5.3 The Housing new
[...]
erence with an Appropriation compared to a Capital Receipt is that there is a loss 
of flexibility for the council. With a capital receipt from a standard sale these can be applied 
to new capital expenditure or repay debt and capital receipts are currently mostly 
earmarked for Delivery Fund expenditure. This option is not available with an Appropriation 
as the only option is offsetting debt costs. 

10.6 The proposed scheme has been modelled within the latest 30 Year HRA business plan 
and it remains financially viable. 

11 Timetable for implementation 
11.1 An appropriation could be progressed so the value transfer occurs in Q1 2023/24, and 

early demolition of the library could then proceed ahead of planning. 

12 Background papers 

12.1 None.   

 

Appendices – 

1. Southcote Library Site Plan 
 
 

Page 46



APPENDIX 1 – Southcote Library Site Plan 
 

 
 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Local Authority Housing Fund
	Local-Authority-Housing-Fund-Prospectus

	7 Appointment of Remuneration Panel Members
	8 Southcote Library Disposal



Minutes of the meeting


POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 APRIL 2023 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Brock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Page (Vice-Chair), Barnett-Ward, Emberson, Ennis, 

Leng, McElroy, McEwan, Mitchell, Robinson, Rowland, Terry, 
Thompson and White 
 

Apologies: Councillors Hoskin 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 
 
64. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2023 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
65. LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth & Neighbourhoods submitted a report on a 
proposal to purchase 15 homes, using funding provided by the Department of Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC), which would initially be made available to Afghan 
and Ukrainian refugees, and in the longer term be used as General Needs Social Housing.  
The report set out the total spend approval required to deliver the scheme, which 
included match funding of £3m from the Council. 
  
Additionally, the report sought agreement to endorse retrospectively the Memorandum of 
Understanding, which had been signed by the Director of Finance to deliver 15 homes for 
the purpose set out above by the end of March 2024, in return for Government grant as 
set out in the table at paragraph 4.2.3 of the report.  Due to the short timescale, it was 
proposed that the mechanism to deliver the scheme would be to purchase additional 
properties from the open market.   
  
Resolved –  
  

(1)       That the signing by the Director of Finance of the Memorandum of 
Understanding between Reading Borough Council and DLUHC to receive an 
award of grant totalling £2,164,331 to purchase 15 homes, initially for 
Afghan and Ukrainian refugees, and in the longer term to be used as 
General Needs Social Housing, as described in more detail in the report, 
be endorsed; 

  
(2)       That the budget of £3m to match fund the grant, funded through a 

combination of S106 contributions and Housing Revenue Account 
borrowing be approved; 

  
(3)       That the total spend of £5.5m to purchase 15 homes, as set out in the 

body of the report, be approved. 
  



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 APRIL 2023 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

 
66. APPOINTMENT OF REMUNERATION PANEL MEMBERS  
 

The Executive Director of Resources submitted a report seeking agreement to 
appoint additional members to the Independent Remuneration Panel, following the 
resignation of one of its current members.  The report explained that the Council 
must maintain the Panel to review the scheme for Councillors’ Allowances annually 
and make recommendations on:  
  

       the amount of basic allowance to be paid to all Councillors;  
       duties in respect of which Councillors should receive a special responsibility 

allowance, and the amount of such an allowance; and 
       allowances for the care of children or dependents.   

  
The report also sought delegated authority to the Monitoring Officer to appoint a 
further member to the Panel. 
  
Resolved –  
  

(1)           That Jeanette Skeats and Sally Swift be appointed as members of 
the Independent Remuneration Panel for a term of four years; 

  
(2)           That the Monitoring Officer be given delegated authority to 

advertise for a further member of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel; 

  
(3)           That the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Leader of the 

Council, be given delegated authority to appoint a further member 
to the Independent Remuneration Panel. 

  
 
67. SOUTHCOTE LIBRARY DISPOSAL  
 

The Director of Economic Growth & Neighbourhoods submitted a report on a 
proposal to appropriate Southcote Library from the General Fund to the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) for market value for the development and provision of 
affordable housing.  A site plan was attached to the report at Appendix 1.  The 
report explained that the Committee had previously resolved to dispose of the site 
to Sovereign Housing Association (SHA) at its meeting on 3 August 2020 (Minutes 25 
& 29 refer) for the development of affordable housing.  However, in January 2023, 
the Council had been advised that, following an internal review, SHA had 
withdrawn from the purchase of the site.  As a result, the Council had considered 
contacting the previous underbidders for the site; remarketing the site; and 
appropriating the site to the HRA for the development of Council housing.   
  
The report stated that there was authority to appropriate suitable sites for the 
purpose of delivering new housing in cases where a business plan showed it was 
cost effective. The proposed scheme had been modelled within the latest 30 Year 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 APRIL 2023 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

HRA business plan and it remained financially viable.  A key priority of the 
Corporate Plan and the Housing Strategy 2020-2025 was to build new homes, which 
supported the appropriation to the HRA being the best option, rather than 
remarketing the site. The HRA would potentially deliver 15 x 2 Bed flats for Social 
Rent at an anticipated scheme cost of £3.8m (£800k Land Appropriation and £3m 
build cost). 
  
Resolved – 

That the appropriation of the Southcote Library site from the General 
Fund to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for Market Value for the 
development and provision of affordable housing be approved. 

  
 
68. DISPOSAL OF 40 CHRISTCHURCH ROAD  
 

The Executive Director of Economic Growth & Neighbourhoods submitted a report on 
the outcome of a marketing exercise to dispose of the freehold of the former 
Phoenix School, 40 Christchurch Road on the terms set out in the report.  A site plan 
was attached to the report at Appendix 1. 
  
Resolved – 

(1)          That the recommended action set out in the report be noted;  

(2)          That further consideration of the proposal to dispose of the 
freehold of the former Phoenix School be conducted in ‘Part 2’ of 
the meeting, which would take place in the absence of the press 
and public as it was likely that there would be a disclosure of 
exempt information.  

  
 
69. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – 
  

That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of item 70 
below as it was likely that there would be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs specified in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to that Act. 

 
70. DISPOSAL OF 40 CHRISTCHURCH ROAD  
 

Further to Minute 68 above, the Executive Director of Economic Growth & 
Neighbourhoods submitted a report on the outcome of a marketing exercise to 
dispose of the freehold of the former Phoenix School, 40 Christchurch Road on the 
terms set out in the report.  The report recommended acceptance of an 
unconditional offer for the property from Bidder A to use the property for 
educational purposes.  The Council retained the option to revert to the other offers 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 APRIL 2023 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

without any real loss of opportunity, in the event the preferred bidder was unable 
to move as promptly as expected to conclude the agreement.  The following 
documents were attached to the report: 
  

Appendix 1 – Location Plan; 
Appendix 2 - Tabulated summary of offers; 
Appendix 3 – Evaluation Matrix; 
Appendix 4- Culture Development comments; and 
Appendix 5- BFfC comments on the proposal. 

  
Resolved – 

(1)          That the Property be sold to Bidder A on an unconditional basis on 
the terms set out in paragraph 4.3.1 of the report; 

(2)          That, if the purchaser was unable to perform to an acceptable 
timescale, the Executive Director for Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, the Lead Councillor for Planning & Assets and the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Democratic Services to: 

a)       agree a revised offer price and terms where appropriate 
which secured best consideration; 

b)      re-engage with other bidders as appropriate or remarket 
the property for disposal at best consideration. 

  
(Exempt information as defined in paragraph 3). 

  
 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 6.57 pm) 
 
 


